exposure shows how the group’s net profit/loss after income taxes would be affected by a
change in the exchange rate. This also includes outstanding foreign currency- denominated
accounts receivable and accounts payable on the balance sheet date. The translation exposure
shows how the group’s net profit/loss after income taxes and shareholder’s equity would
be affected by a change in the exchange rate.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk shows the group’s sensitivity to an increase or
decrease of 100 points in the applicable prevailing market rates. The interest rate sensitivity
is based on the effect a change in the prevailing market interest rate would have on net
profit/loss after income taxes, both with respect to interest income and expense as well as
unrealized changes in the fair market value of derivatives. The sensitivity analysis is based on
an interest rate scenario that the company’s management feels is a reasonable assumption
for the next 12 months, where all other factors, e.g. exchange rates, remain unchanged.

SEKm

2019
Effect on net

profit/loss

2019
Effect on

OCI

2018
Effect on net

profit/loss

2018
Effect on

OCI

Transaction exposure

EUR +/- 10% +/- 302 – +/- 318 –

GPB +/- 10% +/- 78 – +/- 71 –

USD +/- 10% +/- 90 – +/- 87 –

Translation exposure

EUR +/- 10% – +/- 381 – +/- 380

GPB +/- 10% – +/- 121 – +/- 113

USD +/- 10% – +/- 136 – +/- 137

Interest (excluding hedging instruments)

Financial expenses +100 points -55 – -52 –

Financial expenses -100 points +55 – +52 –

Interest (including hedging instruments)

Financial expenses +100 points -49 – -46 –

Financial expenses -100 points +52 – +49 –

Liquidity and financing risks
Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the group has issues meeting its obligations with respect
to its financial debts. Financing risk refers to the risk that the group is unable to raise
adequate financing at a reasonable cost.

The group’s liquidity risk and liquidity planning is centrally managed. Liquidity needs for the
upcoming year are reviewed at least annually in connection with budgeting. Liquidity planning
is done monthly in connection with intra- group payments and transfers and also on an ongoing
basis with a longer- term view based on the group’s financial developments and planned